Regular Session, 2013

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 62

BY REPRESENTATIVES NANCY LANDRY, ROBIDEAUX, AND STUART BISHOP AND SENATOR CORTEZ

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the Lafayette High School girls indoor track and field team upon winning the 2013

Louisiana High School Athletic Association (LHSAA) Division I State Championship.

WHEREAS, the Lafayette High School (LHS) girls indoor track and field team completed

a sensational season, earning the title of Division I State Champions at the Carl Maddox Fieldhouse

in Baton Rouge, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the Lions team had only one member, Kaylei Esfeller, who had competed on

the LHS 2010 championship team, and the coach characterized the team as average kids with a good

worth ethic who work hard in the classroom and on the track; and

WHEREAS, the remarkable talents and determination of each member of the team provided

the state of Louisiana with outstanding track competition while each young woman maintained the

highest level of sportsmanship and displayed great character; and

WHEREAS, the outstanding feats of the team members and coaches of the LHS girls indoor

track and field team merit a sincere measure of commendation for the pride and honor they have

brought to the state of Louisiana and the Lafayette community.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend

the Lafayette High School girls indoor track and field team upon its memorable and historic victory

in the 2013 State Championship and does hereby extend best wishes to the players, coaches, and

everyone involved with this fine athletic program as they celebrate their exceptional achievements

and prepare for continued success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to

Coach Ron Baillargeon.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE